

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

WAYNE STENEHJEM, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General for the State of North Dakota, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MKB MANAGEMENT CORP., doing business as Red  
River Women's Clinic; KATHRYN L. EGGLESTON, M.D.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—

RONALD F. FISCHER\*  
DANIEL L. GAUSTAD  
JOSEPH E. QUINN  
Special Assistant Attorneys General  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA  
24 North 4th Street  
P.O. Box 5758  
Grand Forks, ND 58206-5758  
(701) 775-0521  
rfischer@grandforkslaw.com  
*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RELATED CASES .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATU- TORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI .....	7
I. Certiorari is warranted because the viabil- ity standard of <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> fails to ac- count for advancements in medical science establishing that an unborn child is viable from conception.....	7
II. Certiorari is warranted because the indi- vidual liberty interest recognized in <i>Roe v.</i> <i>Wade</i> and <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , but merely assumed in <i>Gonzales v. Car-</i> <i>hart</i> , is adequately protected by North Da- kota’s statutory removal of the burden of child care for unwanted children, thus al- lowing society to protect the right to hu- man life by restricting abortion after the unborn child has a detectable heartbeat, and protect women from the devastating physical and psychological injuries of abor- tion to themselves .....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. North Dakota presented substantial evidence of the physical and emotional harm to women caused by abortion .....	20
B. North Dakota has one of the most generous Safe Haven laws, relieving the pregnant woman from the burden of caring for an unwanted child .....	34
CONCLUSION .....	39

## APPENDIX

Appendix A: United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, Opinion, July 22, 2015.....	1a
Appendix B: United States District Court for the District of North Dakota Southwestern Division, Order Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment, April 16, 2014.....	19a
Appendix C: United States Constitution, Amendment XIV, Section 1.....	58a
Appendix D: North Dakota Abortion Control Act (North Dakota Century Code §§ 14-02.1-05.1 and 14-02.1-05.2).....	59a
Appendix E: North Dakota Century Code §§ 27-20-02; 50-25.1-15 .....	62a
Appendix F: Declaration of Jennifer Kraft, January 8, 2014 .....	65a
Appendix G: Declaration and Expert Report of Jerry M. Obritsch, M.D., December 19, 2013 .....	80a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Appendix H: Declaration of John Thorp, Jr., M.D. M.H.S., December 10, 2013 .....	102a
Appendix I: Safe Haven Laws in the United States.....	145a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	8, 37
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	17
<i>Cano v. Baker</i> , 435 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	21
<i>Edwards v. Beck</i> , 786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015).....	13, 14
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>H.L., et al. v. Matheson, et al.</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981).....	33
<i>McCorvey v. Hill</i> , 385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004).....	20, 21
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Burdick</i> , 16 F. Supp. 3d 1059 (D.N.D. 2014).....	1
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Burdick</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 900 (D.N.D. 2013).....	1
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015).....	1
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST. Amend. XIV.....	2, 3



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	2

## NORTH DAKOTA STATUTES AND HOUSE BILLS

N.D.C.C. § 14-02.1-05.1 .....	2
N.D.C.C. § 14-02.1-05.2 .....	2
N.D.C.C. § 27-20-02 .....	2, 36
N.D.C.C. § 50-25.1-15 .....	2, 35
North Dakota House Bill 1456.....	2, 3, 4

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Benjamin Wittes, <i>Letting Go of Roe</i> , Atlantic Monthly 48 (Jan./Feb. 2005).....	17
Clarke D. Forsythe & Bradley N. Kehr, <i>A Road Map Through the Supreme Court's Back Alley</i> , 57 Vill. L. Rev. 45 (2012).....	26
Coleman, P. Reardon, D. & Calhoun, B. <i>Repro- ductive History Patterns and Long-term Mor- tality Rates: A Danish, Population-Based Record Linkage Study</i> , European Journal of Public Health (September 5, 2012) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Gissler, M., Berg, C., Bouvier-Colle, M., Buekins, P. <i>Pregnancy-associated Mortality after Birth, Spontaneous Abortion, or Induced Abortion in Finland, 1987-2000</i> . American Journal of Obstetrics and Gynecology (2004).....	25
Gissler, M., et al., <i>Pregnancy Associated Deaths in Finland 1987-1994: Definition Problems and Benefits of Record Linkage</i> . 76 A Acta Obstetrica et Gynecologica Scandinavica. (1997).....	25
Hanes M. Swingle, et al., <i>Abortion and the Risk of Subsequent Preterm Birth: A Systematic Review with Meta-analyses</i> , 54 J. Reprod. Med. 95 (2009).....	26
Hyer, et al., <i>Predictive Value of the Presence of an Embryonic Heartbeat for Live Birth: Comparison of Women With and Without Recurrent Pregnancy Loss, Sterility and Fertility</i> , vol. 82, no. 5 (November, 2004).....	13
John Hart Ely, <i>The Wages of Crying Wolf: A Comment on Roe v. Wade</i> , 82 Yale L.J. 920 (1973).....	16
Khiara M. Bridges, <i>Capturing the Judiciary: Carhart and the Undue Burden Standard</i> , 67 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 915 (2010).....	15
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Toward a Model of Roles in the Due Process of Life and Law</i> , 87 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1973).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mark Tushnet, <i>Two Notes on the Jurisprudence of Privacy</i> , 8 Const. Comment. 75 (1991).....	16
Maureen L. Condic, Ph.D., <i>When Does Human Life Begin? The Scientific Evidence and Terminology Revisited</i> , University of St. Thomas Journal of Law & Public Policy, Vol. VIII, No. 1 (June, 2014).....	9, 15
Moore, et al., <i>The Developing Human 9E, Clinically Oriented Embryology</i> , 9th edition (2013).....	9, 10
P. S. Shah & J. Zao, <i>Induced Termination of Pregnancy and Low Birthweight and Preterm Birth: A Systematic Review and Meta-analyses</i> , 116 Brit. J. of Ob. Gyn. 1425 (2009).....	26
R. Freak-Poli, et al., <i>Previous Abortion and Risk of Preterm Birth: A Population Study</i> , 22 J. Maternal-Fetal Med. 1 (2009).....	26
Randy Beck, <i>Gonzales, Casey, and the Viability Rule</i> , 103 Nw. U. L. Rev. 249 (2009).....	16
Reardon, D. & Coleman, P., <i>Short and Long Term Mortality Rates Associated with First Pregnancy Outcome: Population Register Based Study for Denmark 1980-2004</i> . Medical Science Monitor (2012).....	24
Reardon, D., et al., <i>Deaths Associated with Pregnancy Outcome: A Record Linkage Study of Low Income Women</i> , Southern Medical Journal (2002).....	25
